BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse
License Number 138947
issued to CHRISTY LEIGH POOLEY §
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ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, thé Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted thé voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Numb‘er 138947, issued to CHRISTY
LEIGHPOOLEY, 'hereinaﬁer referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.45‘3(c),' Texas Occupations Code. | | |

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and

hearihg.
The Board makes the following Findings of Factv and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
L. Respondent holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas which is in
: _dehnquent status. :
2. . Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocaﬁdnal Nuising from Health Institute of San

Antonio, San Antonio, Texas, on August 14, 1992. Respondent was licensed to practlce
“vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 6, 1992.

4. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

S. On or about February 8, 2005, while employed with InteliStaf Healthcare, Oakbrook Terrace,
Ilinois, and on assignment at Wilford Hall Air Force Medical Center, Lackland AFB, Texas,
Respondent administered Percocet two (2) tablets to Patient GM instead of one (1) as ordered
by the physician. Respondent's conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk of harm'
from adverse reactions which could have resulted from the admmlstratlon ofa dosagc of
medication in excess of the physician's order.
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On or about February 8, 2005, while employed with InteliStaf Healthcare, Oakbrook
Terrace, Illinois, and on assignment at Wilford Hall Air Force Medical Center, Lackland
AFB, Texas, Respondent made false entries in the medical record of Patient GM, in that she
altered the Medication Administration Record to reflect the physician’s order for Percocet
from 1 tab every six hours to 1-2 tabs every six hours, without authorization from the
physician. Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to
deceive subsequent care givers who relied on the accuracy of the information while providing
care to the patients. '

In a letter dated June 19, 2006, Respondent states that without looking at the medical
records she does not remember the incident. Respondent denies false entries in the
records. She states that she would not hesitate to question an order if she needed and she
would write up an incident if she made an error. She would also report it to her
supervisor,

Formal Charges were filed on May 9, 2008. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 12, 2008.

On May 29, 2008, Respondent returned License Number 138947 and submitted a statement
to the Board voluntarily surrendering the right to practice vocational nursing in Texas.

ONCLUSION LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. -

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(C)(D)and
217.12(6)(A)&(10)(B). :

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license. - ' ‘

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure. ' '

Anysubsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301 .ff52 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement. '
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 138947, heretofore issued to CHRISTY LEIGH POOLEY, to practice

vocational nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas

Board of Nursing. In connection with this abceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational

nurse or the abbreviation "LVN"or wear any insignia identifying herself as a

- vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

| RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

Upbn petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact

Effective this __9th _ day of ___June , 2008.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

M%ﬂ*/

- Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse
License Number 138947, Issued to
~ CHRISTY LEIGH POOLEY, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING -

BEFORE THE TEXAS
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FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
CHRISTY LEIGH POOLEY, is a Vocational Nurse holdmg license number 138947, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was glven opportunity to show
compliance with all requlrements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceedmg

CHARGE L

On or about February 8, 2005, while employed with InteliStaf Healthcare, Oakbrook Terrace,
Illinois, and on assignment at Wilford Hall Air Force Medical Center, Lackland AFB, Texas,
Respondent administered Percocet two (2) tablets to Patient GM instead of one (1) as ordered by the
physician, Respondent's conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk of harm from adverse
reactions which could have resulted from the administration of a dosage of medication in excess of
the physician's order.

The above ‘action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)XC).

CHARGE 1L

On or about February 8, 2005, while employed with InteliStaf Healthcare, Oakbrook Terrace,

Illinois, and on assignment at Wilford Hall Air Force Medical Center, Lackland AFB, Texas,

Respondent made false entries in the medical record of Patient GM, in that she altered tl}e

Medication Administration Record to reflect the physician’s order for Percocet from 1 tab every six

hours to 1-2 tabs every six hours, without authorization from the physician. Requndent's condpct

resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to deceive subsequent care givers who relied
on the accuracy of the information while providing care to the patients.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452(b)
(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.1 1(1)(D)and
217. 12(6)(A)&(1 0)(B).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. and TEX. OCC. CODE Ch. 53. Additionally, staff
will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461,
Tex. Occ. CODE ANN. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by
the board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or
other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's webs1te, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely-
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Lying and. Falsxﬁcatlon Fraud, Theft &
Deception which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us. .
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